

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10411/2001  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/01/2001 in CMWP 3282/01  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

JAI BIR SINGH

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
( For Final Disposal )

Date : 14/09/2001 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. KIRPAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. R.C. Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Kapoor and Mr. Mukesh Verma,  
Advs.

For Respondent (s) Mr. M.K. Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

Learned counsel for the respondent draws our attention to a decision of this Court in Chief Conservator of Forests & Another etc. etc. vs. Jaganath Maruti Kondhare et al. etc. etc., JT 1995 (9) SC 465 and submits that as the case in hand pertains to social forestry, therefore this would be regarded as an industry. Even if this be so, the respondent must satisfy the Court that merely because a person has worked for 240 days as a workman and even if a vacancy is available, the Labour Court has the jurisdiction to order regularisation without reference to rules of appointment, statutory or administrative.

Adjourned. List after six weeks.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(S.L. GOYAL)  
COURT MASTER